

Docket No. 21-0909

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Number 20

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	x
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY RULED THAT WHEN POST- PETITION ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ARE PAID PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9), SUCH A PAYMENT IS AN “OTHERWISE UNAVOIDABLE TRANSFER” AND THEREBY NULLIFIES A CREDITOR’S ABILITY TO ASSERT A NEW VALUE DEFENSE UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....	7
A. <i>The plain language of 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) and the context of § 547 dictate that § 547(c)(4) is unambiguous and has no temporal limitation which restricts its use.....</i>	8
1. <u>The plain language of § 547(c)(4) does not place a temporal limitation on the ability to claim a reduction of preference exposure and reading one into the statute would be improper.....</u>	10
2. <u>Evaluating the context of § 547 further supports there is no temporal limitation placed upon pre-petition transactions.....</u>	11
B. <i>Allowing a seller of goods to receive a payment in full pursuant to § 503(b)(9) in addition to claiming a reduction of its preference exposure pursuant to § 547(c)(4) violates an established goal of bankruptcy for equal treatment among creditors.....</i>	13

1.	<u>The objective of the preference statute is to effectuate the goal of equal treatment of creditors.....</u>	14
2.	<u>The direct impact of allowing a creditor to utilize § 547(c)(4) in conjunction with § 503(b)(9) results in the creation of a benefit to one creditor at the detriment of other similarly situated creditors.....</u>	15
C.	<i>When evaluating the present issue, it is misleading to the Court to assert a distinction between the term “debtor” and “debtor in possession” as a determinative factor... 16</i>	16
II.	THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY ADOPTED THE PRORATION APPROACH WHEN CALCULATING RENT DUE BY A DEBTOR TENANT TO A LANDLORD FOR THE POST-PETITION PRE-REJECTION PERIOD UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).....	17
A.	<i>The language of section 365(d)(3) is ambiguous, and principles of statutory interpretation require the adoption of the proration approach.....</i>	19
1.	<u>Due to the use of broad terms within section 365(d)(3) which permit multiple logical interpretations, no plain meaning is discernable.....</u>	19
2.	<u>Application of the principles of statutory interpretation require adoption of the proration approach.....</u>	21
a.	Congress’ intent to provide landlords with “current payment” for “current services” through section 365(d)(3) is best achieved through the proration approach.....	21
b.	Reading section 365(d)(3) in harmony with sections 365(g) and 502(g) render unperformed post-rejection obligations as general unsecured claims rather than an administrative expense under 503(b)(1).....	25
B.	<i>The established purposes and policies of the Bankruptcy Code are best achieved through the adoption of the proration approach.....</i>	26
1.	<u>The billing date approach goes against Code purpose and policy by yielding inequitable and arbitrary results that burden the debtor and provide a windfall to landlords.....</u>	27
a.	Adoption of the billing date approach will result in a windfall to landlords, which violates established policy of equal treatment amongst similarly situated creditors.....	27
b.	The billing date approach contradicts the purpose of administrative expense claims and lease rejections while also frustrating the goal of debtor reorganization by requiring debtors to pay for services not received.....	31

2. The policy of equal treatment of creditors and the goal of reorganization for the debtor dictates adoption of the proration approach as it avoids favoritism of landlords over similarly situated creditors..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Accord Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	7, 8
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	13
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	19
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S.Ct., 1686 (2015)	15, 23
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1988)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Groman v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937)	9, 11
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	4
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	25
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	12
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	9
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	16
<i>Penn. Dep’t of pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	21, 23, 24

<i>Shell Oil v. Iowa Dep. of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988)	12
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	10
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	19
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS:	
<i>Centerpoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i> (<i>In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.</i>), 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 201)	34, 35
<i>Eagle Ins. Co. v. BankVest Capital Corp.</i> (<i>In re BankVest Cap. Corp.</i>), 360 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Hall v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> (<i>In re JKJ Chevrolet, Inc.</i>), 412 F.3d (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. CenterPoint Properties Tr.</i> , 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>In re BFW Liquidation, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>In re Boodrow</i> , 126 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>In re Friedman's Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Centers, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998)	22, 26, 27, 31, 33
<i>In re Jet Fla. Sys., Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1988)	14

In re Kroh Bros. Dev. Co.,
930 F.2d 648 (8th Cir. 1991) 15, 16

In re Thinking Machines Corp.,
67 F.3d 1021 (1st Cir. 1995) 20

Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 4

U.S. Through Arg. Stabilization & Conservation Serv. v. Gerth,
991 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1993) 16

Vergos v. Gregg’s Enterprises, Inc.,
159 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1998) 19, 21
